or developing business relations with other domestic and foreign banks.

Interest rate risk
Risks resulting from changes in interest rates basically concern long-term loans. In order to reduce the interest rate

risk, a mix of long-term fixed interest rate and variable interest rate loans is used. the variable interest rate loans con-
cluded also include derivative financial instruments (interest rate caps, interest rate swaps). However, the purpose of
all of these is just to hedge against interest rate risks from underlying transactions.

A list of all major interest rate liabilities and swaps concluded as well as details on maturities is given in 2.2.11. and
2.3.1. in these notes. there are currently no risks which represent a major and permanent danger to the CA Immo
Group.

ConSolIDAteD FInAnCIAl StAteMentS

142

A change in interest rates of 100 basis points would have the following effect on the income statement and the eq-
uity capital. this analysis is based on the assumption that all other variables, especially exchange rates, will remain
constant:

€ 1,000 Recognition in profit or loss Recognised directly in equity

100 bp

increase

100 bp

decrease

100 bp

increase

100 bp

decrease

31 December 2008

Variable rate instruments – 18,732.7 18,732.7 0.0 0.0

Interest rate swaps 15,825.1 – 15,825.1 0.0 0.0

Interest rate swaps (valuation) 12,020.9 – 13,189.6 63,904.3 – 68,749.7

9,113.3 – 10,282.0 63,904.3 – 68,749.7

31 December 2007

Variable rate instruments – 11,559.4 11,559.4 0.0 0.0

Interest rate swaps 9,501.4 – 9,501.4 0.0 0.0

Interest rate swaps (valuation) 5,301.6 – 5,301.6 55,699.3 – 55,699.3

3,243.6 – 3,243.6 55,699.3 – 55,699.3

the sensitivity analysis is based on the balance sheet values as at 31 December 2008 assuming a change in interest
rates of 100 basis points. the floating rate instruments include interest rate-dependent financial liabilities and loans
without taking account of hedge relations. In the case of the financial derivatives, a change in the interest rate results in
a component (interest rate and valuation fair value swaps) which has an effect on the income statement as well as the
change in the value of the cash flow hedges recognised in equity.

Currency risk
Currency risks result from rental income and receivables in foreign currency, especially in SKK 1), BGn, CZK, HuF,